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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
Required Findings: To approve this project, the Planning Commission must determine that the 
applicants have submitted evidence in support of making all of the following required findings. 
 
A. Subdivision Findings: Section 66474 of the State Subdivision Map Act and Title III Division 2 of the 
Humboldt County Code (HCC) specify the findings that must be made to approve tentative 
subdivision maps.  Basically, the Hearing Officer may approve a tentative map if the applicants 
have submitted evidence which supports making all of the following findings: 
 
1. That the proposed subdivision together with the provisions for its design and improvement is 

consistent with the County's General Plan. 
 
2. That the tentative subdivision map conforms to the requirements and standards of the 

County's subdivision regulations. 
 
3. That the proposed subdivision conforms to all requirements of the County's zoning regulations. 
 
4. The proposed subdivision is not likely to cause substantial environmental damage. 
 
5. The proposed development does not reduce the residential density for any parcel below that 

utilized by the Department of Housing and Community Development in determining 
compliance with housing element law, unless the following written findings are made 
supported by substantial evidence: 1) the reduction is consistent with the adopted general 
plan including the housing element; 2) the remaining sites identified in the housing element 
are adequate to accommodate the County share of the regional housing need; and 3) the 
property contains insurmountable physical or environmental limitations and clustering of 
residential units on the developable portions of the site has been maximized. 

 
6. In addition, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) states that one of the following 

findings must be made prior to approval of any development which is subject to the 
regulations of CEQA: 

 
a. The project is either categorically or statutorily exempt; or 

 
b. There is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the 

environment or any potential impacts have been mitigated to a level of insignificance 
and a negative declaration has been prepared pursuant to Section 15070 of the CEQA 
Guidelines; or  
 

c. An environmental impact report (EIR) has been prepared and all significant environmental 
effects have been eliminated or mitigated to a level of insignificance, or the required 
findings in Section 15091 of the CEQA Guidelines are made. 
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1. General Plan Consistency. The following table identifies the evidence which supports finding 
that the proposed subdivision is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards of the 
Humboldt County General Plan and the McKinleyville Community Plan (MCCP). 
 

Plan Section(s) Summary of Applicable Goal,   
Policy, or Standard 

Evidence Which Supports Making the 
General Plan Conformance Finding 

Land Use 
Chapter 4 
 
Land Use 
Designations 
Section 4.8 

Residential Low Density (RL) 
Primary and compatible uses 
include single family residential use.   
Density Range – 1 - 7 dwelling units 
per acre. 

The existing parcel is currently 
developed with a single family 
residence and Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(ADU) that will remain on proposed 
Parcel 1. Proposed Parcel 2 will be 
vacant and suitable for residential 
development.   

Urban Limits: 
§2600 (MCCP) 

 

New development shall be located 
within existing developed areas or 
in areas with adequate public 
services. 

All proposed parcels are within the 
Urban Limit line and are served by 
public water and sewer.  The parcels 
will be served by West Bates Road, a 
privately maintained road. 

Housing:          
§2400 (MCCP) 
 

Housing shall be developed in 
conformity with the goals, policies 
and standards of the Humboldt 
County Housing Element. 

The proposal results in one additional 
building site for residential 
development. The site was not utilized 
by the Department of Housing and 
Community Development in 
determining compliance with housing 
element law. Therefore, the additional 
parcel created by this subdivision is in 
addition to those identified in the 2014 
Housing Element.   

Hazards:  
§3200 (MCCP) 

New development shall minimize 
risk to life and property in areas of 
high geologic, flood and fire 
hazards. 
Geologic 
Fire 
Flood Hazards 
 

The area of the proposed building site 
is within Geologic Hazard Rating 0 - 
"Relatively Stable" and is not within the 
Alquist-Priolo Fault Hazard Area.  
The proposed subdivision site is in an 
area of low fire hazard.  The Arcata Fire 
Protection District has reviewed the 
subdivision design and recommended 
approval. The parcel does not have 
any flood hazards as shown on FIRM 
Map #680. 

Sensitive and 
Critical Habitats: 
§3420 (MCCP) 
 

To protect designated sensitive 
and critical resource habitats. 

The parcel does not have any mapped 
constraints as shown on the biological 
resource map. It is located within a 
developed residential area which is not 
known to possess wetlands, natural 
drainages or other types of Sensitive or 
Critical Habitats. 
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Cultural 
Resource 
Protection: 
§3500 (FP) 

New development shall protect 
cultural, archeological and 
paleontological resources. 

The project was referred to the 
Northwest Information Center (NWIC), 
the Blue Lake Rancheria, the Bear River 
Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria and 
the Wiyot Tribe. Although the response 
from the NWIC recommended a study, 
further consultation with the Blue Lake 
Rancheria, the Bear River Band of the 
Rohnerville Rancheria and the Wiyot 
Tribe recommended approval with no 
further study provided a note regarding 
inadvertent discovery is included. This is 
included in the Conditions of Approval 
and will be noted on the Development 
Plan. 

Parkland: 
§4420 (MCCP) 

To establish recreational facilities to 
meet the needs of Eureka 
residents. 

Parkland dedication in-lieu fees were 
calculated by the Assessor’s Office to 
be $100,000/acre or: 2(2(130 x 
2.57/43,560)) x $100,000 = $3,067.92 
without the conveyance of accessory 
dwelling unit rights; or $720.96 with the 
conveyance of secondary dwelling 
unit rights on Parcel 2. 

 
Parkland Dedication Fee Calculations  

 
130.00   McKinleyville Community Plan requires 130 square feet of parkland 

dedication per person for new subdivisions 
   X 2.57   Persons per average McKinleyville household (Source: 2000 U.S. 

Census) 
    334.10   Parkland dedication per average household in square feet 
   /  43,560  Square feet per acre 
    0.007  Parkland dedication per average household in acres 
   X  2  Number of parcels being created by the subdivision, 
   X  2   Number of dwellings per legal parcel or lot, including potential 

accessory dwelling units  
   X    100%  Percentage of these parcels within the McKinleyville Community 

Planning Area  
   X $100,000 Value of one acre of land in the vicinity of the subdivision project 
    $3,067.92  Parkland Dedication In-lieu Fee for the Bouterse Subdivision 
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2. Subdivision Regulations. The following table identifies the evidence which supports finding that 
the proposed subdivision is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards in Section 
66474 of the State Subdivision Map Act and Title III Division 2 of the Humboldt County Code 
(H.C.C.). 

 
Section(s) Applicable Subdivision 

Requirements 
Evidence Supporting Subdivision 
Requirement Finding 

Lot Suitability 
322-3 

All lots shall be suitable for their 
intended uses. 

The project will result in Parcels 1 and 2 
of 11,269 square feet and 8,578 square 
feet, respectively. Both parcels will be 
suitable for single-family residential 
development. 

Access and 
Drainage 
324-1 

Improvements shall be required for 
the safe and orderly movement of 
people and vehicles. 

The parcel has frontage on West Bates 
Road, a privately maintained road 
within a 20-foot right of way. The 
applicant has submitted an exception 
to the right of way width pursuant to 
Section 325-9 (see Attachment 3). 
Public Works does not support this 
exception (Attachment 5) and has 
provided Subdivision Requirements for 
the subdivision that include the 
additional dedication of right of way 
(Attachment 1, Exhibit A).  

Sewer & 
Water 
324-1 (d) 

Sewer and water systems shall be 
constructed to appropriate 
standards. 

Resultant parcels are served by 
community water and sewer provided 
by the McKinleyville Community 
Services District (MCSD). MCSD has 
stated that they have the capacity to 
serve the subdivision  

322-3.1   Housing Element Densities 
The proposed development does not reduce the 
residential density for any parcel below that utilized by 
the Department of Housing and Community 
Development in determining compliance with housing 
element law, except where: 1) the reduction is 
consistent with the adopted general plan including the 
housing element; and 2) the remaining sites identified 
in the housing element are adequate to 
accommodate the County share of the regional 
housing need; and 3) the property contains 
insurmountable physical or environmental limitations 
and clustering of residential units on the developable 
portions of the site has been maximized. 

The proposal results in one additional 
building site for residential 
development.  This parcel was not 
identified as providing any additional 
dwelling units in the most recent 
Housing Inventory, therefore, the one 
parcel created by this subdivision will 
provide an additional unit above and 
beyond those identified in the Housing 
Element.  
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Further, pursuant to H.C.C. Section 325-9, in order to grant the exception to the Subdivision 
Regulations the Planning Commission must find the following: 
 

Summary of 
Applicable 
Requirement 

Evidence That Supports the Zoning Finding 

That there are 
special 
circumstances or 
conditions 
affecting said 
property. 

The applicant’s request for exception (Attachment 3) states that by 
providing additional right of way, the required setbacks to the existing 
residence could not be met. Currently, the residence is approximately 
twenty-eight feet (28’) from the edge of the right of way, which would allow 
up to eight feet of additional right of way. A subdivision completed in 2005 
on the parcel immediately to the west, provided an additional five feet of 
right of way. Regarding the sidewalk requirement, the applicant states that 
the sidewalk improvements are cost prohibitive and not necessary 
(Attachment 3). Public Works has provided comments on both exception 
requests and states that inadequate justification has been provided.  

That the 
exception is 
necessary for the 
preservation and 
enjoyment of a 
substantial 
property right of 
the petitioner. 

The applicant states that “Approval of the exception will provide for the 
subdivision while allowing for existing infrastructure 
(driveway/encroachment and residence) to remain viable and conform to 
the setbacks. While this is a true statement, it appears that additional right 
of way and sidewalks can be provided. The proposed subdivision will result 
in two (2) parcels consistent with the General Plan and the R-1 zoning. The 
lots will be similar to other lots within the neighborhood, and the subdivision 
is in keeping with the existing pattern of development, and the character of 
the immediate area. 

That the granting 
of the exception 
will not be 
detrimental to 
the public 
welfare or 
injurious to other 
property in the 
territory in which 
the subject 
property is 
located.     

The exception would allow subdivision of the subject parcel similar to others 
in the immediate vicinity. There is no indication that the development of the 
surrounding lands will be adversely impacted by this exception.  All referral 
agencies have recommended approval of the subdivision, however, the 
Department of Public Works do not support the exceptions for the reasons 
discussed above.   
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3. Zoning Compliance and Development Standards. The following table identifies the evidence 
which supports finding that the proposed development is in conformance with all applicable 
policies and standards in the Humboldt County Zoning Regulations. 
 

Zoning Section Summary of Applicable 
Requirement 

Evidence that Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

Residential 
One-Family  
(R-1)      

One-family dwellings are 
compatible uses. 

The subdivision will divide a parcel into 
two. The existing residence and 
accessory dwelling unit will be sited on 
proposed Parcel 1 and proposed 
Parcel 2 will be vacant and suitable for 
residential development. 

Minimum 
Parcel Size  

5,000 square feet  The subdivision results in two parcels of 
11,229 square feet and 8,578 square 
feet.  Parcel 2 (flag lot), less access and 
turnaround, is 4,600 square feet in size. 

Minimum Yard 
Setbacks per 
Zoning: 

Front: 20 feet 
Rear: 10 feet   
Interior Side: 5 feet 
Exterior Side: 10 feet    

Parcel 1: Front: 20 feet; Rear: 13 feet; 
Interior Side: 5 feet. 
Future development on Parcel 2 must 
comply with standards of the zone. 

Minimum Lot 
Width 

50 feet (measured at front yard 
setback line) 

Parcel 1:  80 feet 
Parcel 2:  58 feet 

Maximum Lot 
Depth 

3 time lot width Parcel 1: 141 feet (average) 
Parcel 2:  100 feet 

Maximum 
Ground 
Coverage 

35% Parcel 1: approximately 20% 
Future development on Parcel 2 must 
comply with standards of the zone. 

Maximum 
Structure 
Height  

35 feet Parcel 1: 16 feet 
Future development must comply with 
standards of the zone. 

314-109.1 
Parking 

Within mapped Housing Opportunity 
Zones, the parking required in 
109.1.3.1.1.1 is reduced to one (1) 
parking space for each dwelling unit 
1,000 square feet or less in total gross 
floor area. 
Within mapped Housing Opportunity 
Zones, no additional parking shall be 
required for dwelling units 1,000 
square feet or less in total gross floor 
area, regardless of the number of 
bedrooms, on roads improved to less 
than forty feet (40’) wide. 

The two parking spaces provided in the 
existing garage is sufficient for the 
parking requirements on proposed 
Parcel 1. Proposed Parcel 2 has 
adequate area for the required 
parking. The applicant may choose to 
install a parking lane along the road 
frontage, however, it is not required. 
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4. Public Health, Safety and Welfare. 
 

The project will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety and welfare nor will it be materially 
injurious to properties or improvements in the area 
because: 

Evidence supporting the finding 

All reviewing referral agencies have approved or 
conditionally approved the proposed project 
design. 

See Attachment 4, Referral agency 
recommendations. 

The proposed project is consistent with the general 
plan. 

See previous discussion. 

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning. See previous discussion. 
The proposed project will not cause environmental 
damage. 

See following discussion. 

 
5. Impact on Residential Density Target.  See discussion under Section 2 above 
 
6. Environmental Impact.  Please see the attached draft Negative Declaration. 
 
As required by the California Environmental Quality Act, the initial study conducted by the 
Planning and Building Department (Attachment 4) evaluated the project for any adverse effects 
on the environment.  Based on a site inspection, information in the application, and a review of 
relevant references in the Department, staff has determined that there is no evidence before the 
Department that the project will have any potential adverse effect, either individually or 
cumulatively, on the environment.  The environmental document on file in the Department 
includes a detailed discussion of all relevant environmental issues.   
 
Because the project was found subject to CEQA and a Mitigated Negative Declaration was 
prepared, the provisions of Section 711.4 of the California Fish and Game Code apply to this 
project.  The applicant shall submit a check to the Planning Division payable to the Humboldt 
County Recorder in the amount of $2,404.75. [Note: In order to comply with the time limits for filing 
the Notice of Determination per CEQA, this payment will be requested from the applicant prior to 
hearing and will be held by the Planning Division pending a decision on the permit.] Pursuant to 
Section 711.4 of the Fish and Game Code, the amount includes the Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (DFW) fee plus the $50 document handling fee. This fee is effective through December 31, 
2019 at such time the fee will be adjusted pursuant to Section 713 of the Fish and Wildlife Code. 
Alternatively, the applicant may contact DFW by phone at (916) 651-0603 or through the DFW 
website at www.dfg.ca.gov for a determination stating the project will have no effect on fish and 
wildlife. If DFW concurs, a form will be provided exempting the project from the $2,354.75 fee 
payment requirement. In this instance, only a copy of the DFW form and the $50.00 handling fee 
is required.  This requirement appears as Condition #8 of Attachment 1. 
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